Upon completion of the Merger, Redwire will perform a detailed review of Edge Autonomy’s accounting policies. As a result of that review, Redwire may identify differences
between the accounting policies of Redwire and Edge Autonomy that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the combined
company. At this time, Redwire is not aware of any significant accounting policy differences. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost or growth synergies that
the combined company may achieve as a result of the Merger, or the costs to combine the operations of Redwire and Edge Autonomy, or the costs necessary to achieve these
cost or growth synergies.

Page 2

REDWIRE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2024
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Redwire
(Historical)

Edge
Autonomy
(Historical
Adjusted)
(Note 3)

Debt Financing
Adjustments Notes

Warrants
Exercise Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 49,071 $ 55,941 $ 242,088  4(A) $ 82,862  5(A) $ (150,000)  6(A) $ 78,576
(128,173)  6(B)

(17,272)  6(C)

(55,941)  6(D)

Contract assets 43,044 — — — — 43,044
Accounts receivable, net 21,905 13,238 — — — 35,143
Inventory 2,239 35,726 — — — 37,965
Income tax receivable 666 — — — — 666
Prepaid insurance 975 391 — — — 1,366
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,025 5,005 555  4(A) — (668)  6(B) 12,917

Total current assets 125,925 110,301 242,643 82,862 (352,054) 209,677
Property, plant and equipment, net 17,837 17,552 — — — 35,389
Right-of-use assets 15,277 9,594 — — — 24,871
Intangible assets, net 61,788 29,460 — — 231,872  6(E) 323,120
Goodwill 71,161 32,088 — — 551,397  6(A) 393,684

(231,872)  6(E)

(13,122)  6(D)

61,191  6(F)

(77,159)  6(G)

Deferred tax asset 72 9,066 — — — 9,138
Other non-current assets 557 660 2,225  4(A) — (557)  6(B) 2,885

Total assets $ 292,617 $ 208,721 $ 244,868 $ 82,862 $ 169,696 $ 998,764

Page 3

REDWIRE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2024
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Redwire
(Historical)

Edge
Autonomy
(Historical
Adjusted)
(Note 3)

Debt Financing
Adjustments Notes

Warrants
Exercise Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 32,127 $ 3,972 $ — $ — $ — $ 36,099
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt 1,266 — 2,250  4(A) — (780)  6(B) 2,736
Short-term operating lease liabilities 4,354 1,143 — — — 5,497
Short-term finance lease liabilities 473 — — — — 473
Accrued expenses 24,192 11,741 — — (2,074)  6(B) 33,859
Deferred revenue 67,201 34,267 — — — 101,468
Other current liabilities 19,730 1,502 — — — 21,232

Total current liabilities 149,343 52,625 2,250 — (2,854) 201,364
Long-term debt, net 124,464 69,063 242,618  4(A) — (124,464)  6(B) 242,618

(69,063)  6(D)

Long-term operating lease liabilities 13,444 8,825 — — — 22,269
Long-term finance lease liabilities 980 — — — — 980
Warrant liabilities 55,285 — — — — 55,285
Deferred tax liabilities 582 — — — 61,191  6(F) 61,773
Other non-current liabilities 428 1,049 — — — 1,477

Total liabilities 344,526 131,562 244,868 — (135,190) 585,766

Convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par value 136,805 — — — — 136,805
Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value — — — — — —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value 7 53,416 — 1  5(A) 5  6(A) 13

(53,416)  6(G)

Treasury stock (3,573) — — — — (3,573)
Additional paid-in capital 161,619 — — 82,861  5(A) 401,392  6(A) 645,872
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (348,106) 30,956 — — (2,080)  6(B) (367,458)

(17,272)  6(C)

(30,956)  6(G)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,339 (7,213) — — 7,213  6(G) 1,339
Total equity (deficit) (188,714) 77,159 — 82,862 304,886 276,193

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and equity (deficit) $ 292,617 $ 208,721 $ 244,868 $ 82,862 $ 169,696 $ 998,764

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Page 4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share data)

Redwire
(Historical)

Edge
Autonomy
(historical
Adjusted)
(Note 3)

Debt Financing
Adjustments Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 304,101 $ 194,983 $ — $ — $ 499,084
Cost of sales 259,646 100,113 — — 359,759

Gross profit 44,455 94,870 — — 139,325
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 71,398 50,501 — 32,249  7(A) 154,148
Research and development 6,128 14,952 — — 21,080
Transaction expenses 9,129 3,132 — 17,272  7(B) 29,533

Operating income (loss) (42,200) 26,285 — (49,521) (65,436)
Interest expense, net 13,483 6,296 25,746  4(B) (19,779)  7(C) 25,746
Other (income) expense, net 60,648 (374) — 2,080  7(D) 62,354

Income (loss) before income taxes (116,331) 20,363 (25,746) (31,822) (153,536)
Income tax expense (benefit) (2,020) 4,590 (6,794)  4(C) (8,075)  7(E) (12,299)

Net income (loss) (114,311) 15,773 (18,952) (23,747) (141,237)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 4 — — — 4

Net income (loss) attributable to Redwire Corporation $ (114,315) $ 15,773 $ (18,952) $ (23,747) $ (141,241)
Dividends on Convertible Preferred Stock 41,052 — — — 41,052

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders (155,367) 15,773 (18,952) (23,747) (182,293)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss), net of tax (1,407) (4,675) — — (6,082)

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (115,722) $ 11,098 $ (18,952) $ (23,747) $ (147,323)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic and diluted $ (2.35) $ (1.50)
Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 66,146,155 121,770,950

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Page 5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 8 and Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

Both Redwire and Edge Autonomy historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and presented in U.S. dollars.